

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SCOTT PYLES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GARY SCOTT PYLES
Counsel of Record
2364 Essington Road, Box 373
Joliet, Illinois 60435
(815) 342-2856
spyles081@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

307210



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS CLAUSE IS NOT A VALID SOURCE FOR THE EXERCISE OF JUDICIAL REVIEW IN THE CONTEXT OF ABORTION	3
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS WOMEN AGAINST UNREASONABLE PHYSICAL RESTRAINTS THAT PREVENT THEM FROM SECURING THEIR PERSON	10
III. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT APPLIES TO BOTH CIVIL MATTERS AND TO ACTIONS BY PRIVATE ACTORS THAT ARE COMPELLED BY LAW.....	22
IV. ABORTION RIGHTS FIT WITHIN THE FOURTH AMENDMENT FRAMEWORK.....	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46, (1947)	7
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U. S. 616 (1886).....	11
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	15, 24
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U. S. 523 (1967)	10, 22
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	9, 18
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U. S. 132 (1925)	11
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	2
<i>City of Indianapolis et al. v. Edmond et al.</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	20-21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston et. al.</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	16
<i>Girof v. Keith</i> , 212 Ill.2d 372 (Ill. 2004)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	27
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	12, 17, 18
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	14
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	5, 6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	4
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U. S. 307 (1978)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U. S. 444 (1990)	20
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U. S. 499 (1978)	22
<i>New Jersey v. T. L. O.</i> , 469 U. S. 325 (1985)	22
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U. S. 709 (1987)	22
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U. S. 438	11
<i>People v. Ariaza</i> , 2020 IL App (3d) 170735	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U. S. 52 (1976)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Gilmore</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 441 (E.D. Va. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 224 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	14
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U. S. 165 (1952)	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U. S. 757 (1966)	16
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S.Ct. 1402, 103 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1989)	25
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U. S. 56 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	12, 15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U. S. 397 (1989)	10
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U. S. 250 (1891)	12
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 US 144 (1938)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U. S. 109 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U. S. 543 (1976)	20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).	4
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).	6, 13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292, 195 L. Ed. 2d 665 (2016)	26
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).	5, 10
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U. S. 753 (1985)	16

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	10, 12
U.S. Const., Amend. X	3-4
U.S. Const. Amend XIV	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1320d.	9, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Perspectives on the Fourth Amendment</i> , 58 Minn. L. Rev. 349 (1974)	14
Antonin Scalia. 1997. <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law: An Essay</i> . Princeton, NJ: Princeton University Press	13
Charles R. McGuire. (1986). <i>The legal environment of business: Commerce and public policy</i> . C.E. Merrill Publ. Company	17
David Garrow, <i>Liberty and Sexuality</i> , Open Road Media (2015)	7
<i>Holy Bible, King James Version</i>	16
Janelle T. Wilke, <i>Fourth Amendment, a Woman's Right: An Inquiry into Whether State-Implemented Transvaginal Ultrasounds Violate the Fourth Amendment's Reasonable Search Provision</i> , 18 Chap. L. Rev. 921 (2015)	21
Jason Pierceson, (2014). <i>Same-sex marriage in the United States: The road to the Supreme Court</i> . Rowman & Littlefield Publishers	8
Jed Rubenfeld, (1989). <i>The right of privacy</i> . Harv. L. Rev.	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mary H. Wimberly, 2019. “ <i>Rethinking the Substantive Due process Right of Privacy: Grounding Privacy in the Fourth Amendment</i> ”, 60 Vand. L. Rev. 283	25
N. Webster, An American Dictionary of the English Language 66 (1828).....	14, 15
Note. 2015. “ <i>Physically Intrusive Abortion Restrictions as Fourth Amendment Searches and Seizures: A new conceptual avenue for challenging abortion restrictions</i> ”. Harv. L. Rev.	25
